the Disposition occurred as of and for the periods indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements are provided for illustrative and
informational purposes only, and are not necessarily indicative of Fortive’s historical or future results of operations or financial condition had the Disposition been completed
on the dates assumed.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements should be read in conjunction with:

(i)  Fortive’s audited consolidated financial statements, the accompanying notes and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations included in Fortive’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017; and

(ii) Fortive’s unaudited consolidated condensed financial statements, the accompanying notes and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations included in Fortive’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 29, 2018.

1

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

  Six Months Ended June 29, 2018

  Fortive Historical
Separation of A&S

Business (a)
Disposition

Adjustments Pro Forma Fortive
Sales $ 3,596.7 $ (506.8)   $ 2.0 (c)  $ 3,091.9
Cost of sales (1,787.0) 294.4   (2.0) (c)  (1,494.6)
Gross profit 1,809.7 (212.4)   — 1,597.3
Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative expenses (869.2) 76.8   (0.8) (d), (e)  (793.2)
Research and development expenses (219.9) 18.1   — (201.8)
Operating profit 720.6 (117.5)   (0.8) 602.3
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense, net (49.9) 0.3   2.3 (f)  (47.3)
Other non-operating expenses (1.8) —   — (1.8)
Earnings before income taxes 668.9 (117.2)   1.5 553.2
Income taxes (112.7) 22.2   1.4 (h)  (89.1)
Net earnings 556.2 (95.0)   2.9 464.1
Mandatory convertible preferred stock cumulative dividends (0.2) —   — (0.2)

Net earnings attributable to common stockholders $ 556.0 $ (95.0)   $ 2.9 $ 463.9

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.59 —   — $ 1.39
Diluted $ 1.57 —   — $ 1.37
Average common stock and common equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic 348.9 —   (15.8) (b)  333.1
Diluted 354.7 —   (15.8) (b)  338.9

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

2

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2017

  Fortive Historical
Separation of A&S

Business (a)
Disposition

Adjustments Pro Forma Fortive
Sales $ 6,656.0   $ (907.3) $ 2.9 (c)  $ 5,751.6
Cost of sales (3,357.5)   530.2 (2.9) (c)  (2,830.2)
Gross profit 3,298.5   (377.1) — 2,921.4
Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,537.6)   147.3 (22.3) (d), (e), (g)  (1,412.6)
Research and development expenses (406.0)   36.6 — (369.4)
Operating profit 1,354.9   (193.2) (22.3) 1,139.4
Non-operating income (expense):
Gain from acquisition 15.3   — — 15.3
Interest expense and other (86.0)   0.5 4.4 (f), (g)  (81.1)
Earnings before income taxes 1,284.2   (192.7) (17.9) 1,073.6
Income taxes (239.7)   41.0 9.4 (h)  (189.3)

Net earnings $ 1,044.5   $ (151.7) $ (8.5) $ 884.3

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 3.01   — — $ 2.67
Diluted $ 2.96   — — $ 2.63
Average common stock and common equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic 347.5   — (15.8) (b)  331.7
Diluted 352.6   — (15.8) (b)  336.8

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

3

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

  Fortive Historical
Separation of the
A&S Business (a)

Separation
Adjustments   Pro Forma Fortive

Sales $ 6,224.3 $ (852.6)   $ 2.5 (c)  $ 5,374.2
Cost of sales (3,191.5) 503.7   (2.5) (c)  (2,690.3)
Gross profit 3,032.8 (348.9)   —   2,683.9
Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,402.0) 148.4   (21.7) (d), (g)  (1,275.3)
Research and development expenses (384.8) 33.8   —   (351.0)
Operating profit 1,246.0 (166.7)   (21.7)   1,057.6
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense and other (49.0) 0.5   1.4 (f), (g)  (47.1)
Earnings before income taxes 1,197.0 (166.2)   (20.3)   1,010.5
Income taxes (324.7) 45.0   9.4 (h)  (270.3)

Net earnings $ 872.3 $ (121.2)   $ (10.9)   $ 740.2

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.52 —   —   $ 2.24
Diluted $ 2.51 —   —   $ 2.23
Average common stock and common equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic 345.7 —   (15.8) (b)  329.9
Diluted 347.3 —   (15.8) (b)  331.5

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

4

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

  Fortive Historical
Separation of the
A&S Business (a)

Separation
Adjustments   Pro Forma Fortive

Sales $ 6,178.8 $ (874.1)   $ 2.5 (c)  $ 5,307.2
Cost of sales (3,178.8) 529.2   (2.5) (c)  (2,652.1)
Gross profit 3,000.0 (344.9)   —   2,655.1
Operating costs:
Selling, general and administrative expenses (1,352.6) 147.7   (22.8) (d), (g)  (1,227.7)
Research and development expenses (377.7) 31.8   —   (345.9)
Operating profit 1,269.7 (165.4)   (22.8)   1,081.5
Non-operating income (expense):
Interest expense and other — 0.3   (0.3) (g)  —
Earnings before income taxes 1,269.7 (165.1)   (23.1)   1,081.5
Income taxes (405.9) 55.0   7.0 (h)  (343.9)

Net earnings $ 863.8 $ (110.1)   $ (16.1)   $ 737.6

Net earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.50 —   —   $ 2.24
Diluted $ 2.50 —   —   $ 2.24
Average common stock and common equivalent shares outstanding:

Basic 345.2 —   (15.8) (b)  329.4
Diluted 345.2 —   (15.8) (b)  329.4

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

5

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

($ and shares in millions, except per share amounts)

  As of June 29, 2018

  Fortive Historical
Separation of A&S

Business (a)
Disposition

Adjustments   Pro Forma Fortive
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and equivalents $ 2,368.2   $ — $ 1,150.0 (i)  $ 3,518.2
Accounts receivable, net 1,187.8   (139.1) 3.2 (j) (p)  1,051.9
Inventories:
Finished goods 223.2   (16.1) —   207.1
Work in process 107.9   (5.7) —   102.2
Raw materials 311.2   (56.8) —   254.4
Total inventories 642.3   (78.6) —   563.7
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 305.1   (7.8) —   297.3
Total current assets 4,503.4   (225.5) 1,153.2   5,431.1
Property, plant and equipment, net 690.4   (103.3) —   587.1
Other assets 479.5   (8.1) 0.9 (l)  472.3
Goodwill 5,081.9   (535.1) —   4,546.8
Other intangible assets, net 1,230.9   (19.3) —   1,211.6

Total assets $ 11,986.1   $ (891.3) $ 1,154.1   $ 12,248.9

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 799.3   $ — $ (244.7) (m)  $ 554.6
Trade accounts payable 763.5   (107.2) (0.6)  (j)  655.7
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 735.9   (55.5) 147.1 (o)  827.5
Total current liabilities 2,298.7   (162.7) (98.2)   2,037.8
Other long-term liabilities 1,118.1   (56.0) (20.9)  (k), (l)  1,041.2
Long-term debt 2,927.4   — —   2,927.4
Equity:
5.0% Mandatory convertible preferred stock, series A: $0.01 par value, 15
million shares authorized; 1.4 million shares issued and outstanding at June
29, 2018 —   — —   —
Common stock 3.5   — —   3.5
Additional paid-in capital 3,836.8   — (1,336.1) (b)  2,500.7
Retained earnings 1,853.9   (714.1) 2,609.0 (n)  3,748.8
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (69.6)   41.5 0.3 (k), (l)  (27.8)
Total Fortive stockholders’ equity 5,624.6   (672.6) 1,273.2   6,225.2
Noncontrolling interests 17.3   — —   17.3

Total stockholders’ equity 5,641.9   (672.6) 1,273.2   6,242.5

Total liabilities and equity $ 11,986.1   $ (891.3) $ 1,154.1   $ 12,248.9

See the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements

6

FORTIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For purposes of presenting the Pro Forma Fortive column on a continuing operations basis, the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Earnings for the
six months ended June 29, 2018 and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, and the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet as of June
29, 2018 include the following pro forma adjustments: